

No. 21-954

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., PRESIDENT OF THE
UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

TEXAS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC
Counsel of Record
MATT A. CRAPO
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 232-5590
chajec@irli.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

APRIL 14, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*. 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 1
ARGUMENT 3
I. By Rescinding MPP, Petitioners Force
Themselves to Violate Section 1225 3
II. In The Absence Of Adequate Detention
Space, Contiguous Return Is Necessary To
Effectuate Congress’s Statutory Scheme . . . 10
III. Petitioners’ Refusal To Exercise Their
Contiguous-Return Authority Forces Them
To Abuse Their Parole Authority 12
CONCLUSION. 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 818 F.3d 101 (9th Cir. 2016)	1
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	4, 9
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	3
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	6
<i>Los Angeles v. Adams</i> , 556 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	10
<i>Matter of C-T-L-</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 341 (B.I.A. 2010)	1
<i>Matter of E-R-M- & L-R-M-</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 520 (BIA 2011)	7
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 826 (B.I.A. 2016)	1
<i>NLRB v. Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2013)	9
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892)	3
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	8, 9

Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
942 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 1

Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales,
545 U.S. 748 (2005) 8

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) 1, 10

United States v. Texas,
136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) 1

*Washington All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t
of Homeland Sec.*, 74 F. Supp. 3d (D.D.C.2014) . 1

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(5) 11

8 U.S.C. § 1151(c) 18

8 U.S.C. § 1151(d) 18

8 U.S.C. § 1151(e) 18

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(C) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5) 14, 15, 16, 17, 18

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A) 7, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1225 *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(3) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)	5, 10, 15, 16, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(IV)	5, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A)	5, 6, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(B)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(B)(ii)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C)	7, 8, 10, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)	15, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1229a	4, 6, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1701	11
Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102	12
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009	12, 15
Pub. L. 109–367, 120 Stat. 2638	11
REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(f) (2020)	7
8 C.F.R. § 212.5(b)	14
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(2)(iii)	14, 16

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(4)(ii)	14, 16
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(c)	14, 16
8 C.F.R. § 236.1(c)(1)(ii)	15
8 C.F.R. § 236.1(c)(8)	15
Security Bars and Processing (Final Rule), 85 Fed. Reg. 84160 (Dec. 23, 2020)	7
Security Bars and Processing; Delay of Effective Date, 86 Fed. Reg. 73615 (Dec. 28, 2021)	7, 8
87 Fed. Reg. 18078 (Mar. 29, 2022)	14
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Public Health Determination and Order Regarding Suspending the Right To Introduce Certain Persons From Countries Where a Quarantinable Communicable Disease Exists, 87 Fed. Reg. 19941 (Apr. 6, 2022)	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Annual Numerical Limits FY-2022 (estimated), available at: https://travel.state.gov/content/dam/visas/Statistics/Immigrant-Statistics/Annual%20Numerical%20Limits%20-%20FY%202022.pdf	17, 18
DHS FY 2022 Budget in Brief at 35, available at: https://www.dhs.gov/sites/sites/default/files/publications/dhs_bib_-_web_version_-_final_508.pdf	11
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1996)	13

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996).....	9
https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/stats/custody-and-transfer-statistics-fy2021#	16, 17
S. Rep. No. 104-249 (1996).....	13
